Current Treatment Strategies of Myeloproliferative
Neoplasms
Rami Komrokji, MD
Senior Member & Professor of Oncologic Sciences
Section Head – Leukemia & MDS
Vice Chair - Malignant Hematology Department
H Lee Moffitt Cancer Center & Research Institute
Tampa, Florida

 Pacritinib: selective inhibitor of JAK2, JAK2 V617F, and FLT3
*Primary endpoint(s).
Key Trial Type Key Findings
PERSIST-1[1] Phase III RCT in higher-risk, JAKi-naive MF with any
degree of anemia/thrombocytopenia (N = 327)
 SVR ≥ 35% at Wk 24*: pacritinib, 19%; BAT
(no JAK2i), 5% (P = .0003)
PERSIST-2[2] Phase III RCT in MF (prior JAKi allowed) with
platelet count ≤ 100,000/µL (N = 311)
 SVR ≥ 35%*: pacritinib, 18%; BAT, 3% (incl
RUX) (P = .001); TSS reduced ≥ 50%*:
pacritinib, 25%; BAT, 14% (P = .08)
PAC203[3] Phase II dose-finding trial in higher-risk MF with
previous ruxolitinib (N = 164)
 200 mg BID dose most effective:
SVR ≥ 35%, 9.3%; TSS reduced ≥ 50%, 7.4%
1. Mesa. Lancet Haematol. 2017;4:e225. 2. Mascarenhas. JAMA Oncol. 2018;4:652.
3. Gerds. ASH 2019. Abstr 667. 4. Harrison. ASH 2019. Abstr 4175.
 Development of pacritinib put on hold by FDA in 2016 due to reports of patient deaths related to intracranial
hemorrhage, cardiac failure, and cardiac arrest; clinical hold removed in 2017
 Ongoing randomized phase III PACIFICA trial of pacritinib vs physician’s choice treatment for pts with limited
(90 days)/no previous JAKi treatment and intermediate- or high-risk MF and platelet count < 50,000/µL[4]
Novel agents in clinical trials for MF
Target Agent
Promotion of Apoptosis SMAC mimetic/IAP
BCL-xL inhibitors
LSD1 inhibitors
XPO1 inhibitor
LCL-161
Navitoclax
IMG-728
Selinexor
Targeting Hematopoietic Stem Cell/Micro-environment CD123
Hsp90
Tagraxofusp
PU-H71
Modulation of TP53 Pathway MDM2 antagonists Idasanutlin
KRT-232
Targeting Fibrosis and Associated Cytokine Pentraxin-2 PRM-151
Aurora Kinase Inhibition Alisertib
Telomerase Inhibition Imetelstat
Bromodomain and Extraterminal Protein Inhibition BET - CPI-0610
JAKi Itacitinib
PI3Kδi Parsaclisib
Modified from Economides MP, et al. Curr Hematol Malig Rep. 2019 Aug 1.
CPI-0610 reduces inflammatory cytokines CPI-0610 affects megakaryocyte differentiation
Manifest Study- CPI-0610
• Reduce inflammation and suppress cells in the bone marrow that drive myelofibrosis (MF)
MANIFEST Study Design
Cohort 1A: TD
n=up to 16* + 44
Cohort 1B: Non-TD
n=up to 25
Arm 1
CPI-0610
Mono
 No longer on ruxolitinib
 R/R or intolerant or ineligible
 DIPSS: Int-2 or higher
 TD → TI
 SVR
Cohort 2A: TD
n=up to 16* + 44
Cohort 2B: Non-TD
n=up to 25
Arm 2
CPI-0610 +
Ruxolitinib
 Sub-optimal response or MF
progression
 ≥6 months ruxolotinib and stable
dose for a minimum 8-wk
 DIPSS: Int-2 or higher